

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ARTHUR DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00789-CWR-FKB

CLASS ACTION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION (ACLU), THE ACLU OF MISSISSIPPI, GLBTQ LEGAL
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, AND LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> Compels the Conclusion that Mississippi Is Violating Plaintiffs’ Rights to Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment.	4
A. <i>Lawrence</i> Facially Invalidates <i>All</i> Statutes that Criminalize Sodomy, Including Mississippi’s Unnatural Intercourse Statute.	5
B. Enforcement of Mississippi’s Anti-Sodomy Law Through the Sex Offender Registry Is Invalid Under <i>Lawrence</i>	8
C. Requiring Persons With Out-of-State Convictions Under Analogous Laws to Register as Sex Offenders in Mississippi Is Also Unconstitutional.	10
II. This Court Cannot and Should Not Rewrite the Unnatural Intercourse Statute in Order to Apply It More Narrowly to Plaintiffs.	11
A. This Court Cannot Judicially Rewrite the Unnatural Intercourse Statute.....	12
B. Even If It Could, This Court Should Not Attempt to Preserve Either the Unnatural Intercourse Statute or the Challenged Applications of the MSOR Statute.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	12, 13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	3, 6
<i>Butts v. Merchs. & Miners Transp. Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 126 (1913)	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	16
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 426 Mass. 136 (1997)	2
<i>Doe v. Caldwell</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. La. 2012)	18
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012)	10, 18
<i>GLAD v. Reilly</i> , 436 Mass. 132 (2002).....	2
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	9
<i>Hiatt v. United States</i> , 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2, 7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	15
<i>Pacesetter Homes, Inc. v. Vill. of S. Holland</i> , 163 N.E.2d 464 (Ill. 1959)	14
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	13-14
<i>State v. Lopes</i> , 660 A.2d 707 (R.I. 1995).....	2
<i>State v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985).....	14
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 300 S.E.2d 379 (N.C. 1983)	15

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....14

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....13

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)18

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....16

STATUTES

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:89.2(A).....10

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23.....3, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-25.....8, 9

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 97-3-95 to 97-3-9716

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-49(1)11, 16, 18

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59.....3, 9, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Lane, *Justices Overturn Texas Sodomy Ban; Ruling Is Landmark Victory for Gay Rights*, Wash. Post, June 27, 2003.....7

Elizabeth Neff, *Laws on Consensual Sodomy, Premarital Sex Targets of Suit*, Salt Lake Trib., July 17, 20037
